

No. 23-4107

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah
No. 4:22-CV-00059 (Hon. David O. Nuffer)

**OPENING BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

James M. Burnham
KING STREET LEGAL, PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (602) 501-5469
james@kingstlegal.com

Brady Brammer
BRAMMER RANCK, LLP
1955 W. Grove Parkway, Ste. 200
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062
Telephone: (801) 893-3951
bbrammer@brfirm.com

Brett A. Shumate
Harry S. Graver
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Individual Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Antiquities Act.....	3
B. Grand Staircase-Escalante and Bears Ears.....	7
C. President Biden’s Proclamations.....	8
D. This Lawsuit.....	10
I. THE PROCLAMATIONS EXCEED THE PRESIDENT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER THE ANTIQUITIES ACT	14
A. The Antiquities Act Confers a Limited Power.....	15
B. The Proclamations Exceed the Antiquities Act’s Limits.....	25
C. The Government’s Position Would Render the Act Limitless.....	29
D. The Proclamations’ Excesses Render Them Unlawful in Full.....	32
II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ACCORDINGLY DOES NOT BAR THIS SUIT.....	35
A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Cloak Acts in Excess of Authority.....	36
B. The APA Independently Waives Sovereign Immunity.....	44
CONCLUSION	46
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
ADDENDUM: Memorandum & Order Granting Motions to Dismiss, ECF 180 (Aug. 11, 2023)	Add. 1
ADDENDUM: Judgment Dismissing Case with Prejudice, ECF 181 (Aug. 11, 2023)	Add. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	31
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	37
<i>Backcountry Hunters & Anglers v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 612 F. App’x 934 (10th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	31
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	41
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022)	45
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	23
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128, 141 (1976)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38, 42
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	43
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	16
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	42

Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. S.D. ex rel. Payne,
 250 U.S. 163 (1919) 43

Dalton v. Specter,
 511 U.S. 462 (1994) 37, 42, 43, 44

Dugan v. Rank,
 372 U.S. 609 (1963) 37

Florida Dept. of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.,
 458 U.S. 670 (1982) 36

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 45

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) 35

Hennessey v. Univ. of Kansas Hospital Auth.,
 53 F.4th 516 (10th Cir. 2022) 14

Int’l Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educ. Fund,
 500 U.S. 72 (1991) 37

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 37, 39, 40, 41, 42

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo,
 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021) 1, 2, 5, 6, 18, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 32

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) 38

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 23, 28

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottowatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012) 44

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
 526 U.S. 172 (1999) 45

Mountain States Legal Found v. Bush,
 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 43

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023) 39

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. FAA,
 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993) 34

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) 15

Silva v. United States,
 45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022) 14

Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) 36, 37, 42, 44

Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
 596 U.S. 450 (2022) 16

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 39, 44

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 16

United States v. California,
 436 U.S. 32 (1978) 24, 29

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
 310 U.S. 371 (1940) 43

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) 38

Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Bush,
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15852 (D. Utah Aug. 12, 1999) 8, 22

Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Bush,
 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004) 7, 22

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Com’n of Md.,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 37

W. Va. v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 31

William Gas Processing-Gulf Coast, L.P. v. FERC,
 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 34

Wyoming v. United States,
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 37

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) 17

Zxyym v. Pompeo,
 958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020) 34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 44, 45

9 U.S.C. § 1..... 16

16 U.S.C. § 433..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 1866 5, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

Antiquities Act of 1906, Pub L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906)
 54 U.S.C. § 320301 1, 4, 5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 26, 29, 32, 43

Archaeological Resources Protection Act of 1979,
 16 U.S.C. § 470aa *et seq.*..... 30

Eagle Protection Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 668 *et seq.*..... 30

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
 16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* 30

Federal Arbitration Act,
 9 U.S.C. §1 *et seq.*..... 16

Federal Cave Resources Protection Act of 1988,
 16 U.S.C. § 4301 *et seq.* 30

Federal Land Policy and Management Act,
 43 U.S.C. § 1710 *et seq.* 6, 30

Migratory Bird Treaty Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 703 *et seq.*..... 30

National Forest Management Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1600 *et seq.* 30

National Historic Preservation Act,
 54 U.S.C. § 300101 *et seq.* 30

National Marine Sanctuaries Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1431 *et seq.* 30

National Monuments Proclamation,
 No. 1713, 43 Stat. 1968 (Oct. 15, 1924)..... 18

National Park Service Act,
 54 U.S.C. § 100101 *et seq.* 30

National Wild and Scenic Rivers Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1271 *et seq.* 30

Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act of 1976,
 25 U.S.C. § 3001 *et seq.* 30

Paleontological Resources Preservation Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 470aaa *et seq.* 30

Wilderness Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 1131 *et seq.* 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 Cong. Rec. 7888 (1906) 21, 22

82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 4, 2017) 8

82 Fed. Reg. 58089 (Dec. 4, 2017) 8

86 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Oct. 8, 2021)..... 8, 9, 25, 29, 33

86 Fed. Reg. 57335 (Oct. 8, 2021)..... 8, 9, 25, 28, 29, 33

88 Fed. Reg. 17987 (Mar. 21, 2023) 27

88 Fed. Reg. 55331 (Aug. 8, 2023) 27

Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910) 17

Fed. R. App. P. 28 46

Benjamin Hayes, CRS, *The Antiquities Act: History, Current Litigation, and Considerations for the 116th Congress* (May 15, 2019)..... 4

H.R. 8066 (1900)..... 20

H.R. 10451 (1900) 20

H.R. 11021 (1900) 21

H.R. 13349 (1904) 20

H.R. Rep. No. 58-3704 (1905)..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906).....5, 12, 21, 27

Ronald F. Lee, *The Antiquities Act of 1906* (1970).....3, 4, 20, 21

Letter from Harold L. Ickes, Sec’y of the Interior, to Hon. Rene L. DeRoun, Chairman, House Comm. on Pub. Lands (Apr. 12, 1938), *reproduced in* Report of the Committee on the Public Lands No. 2691 (June 10, 1938) 17

NPS, *National Monument Facts and Figures* 6

Frank Norris, *The Antiquities Act and the Acreage Debate*, 23 *George Wright Forum* 6 (2006)..... 26

Oxford English Dictionary (1909) 15

Justin J. Quigley, *Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument: Preservation or Politics*, 19 *J. Land Res. & Env’t L.* 55 (1999) 22

S. 4127 (1904)..... 20

S. Rep. No. 59-3798 (1906) 21

Mark Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*, 37 *Ga. L. Rev.* 473 (2003)..... 6, 22

USFWS, *Habitat Conservation Planning Handbook G-14* (Dec. 21, 2016)..... 29

Carol H. Vincent, CRS, *National Monuments and the Antiquities Act* (Nov. 28, 2022) 6

Webster’s International Dictionary (1893) 15

Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (1902)..... 18

Webster’s New International Dictionary (1909)..... 15, 17
Webster’s New International Dictionary (1913)..... 17, 18
